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 WARNING

 ADVERTENCIA

Prevent serious injury or death from falls or strangling in the restraint system: 
• Never leave child unattended.
• This product is not intended to replace a crib or bassinet for prolonged periods 

of sleep. 
• Children have STRANGLED in loose or partially buckled harness straps. Fully 

restrain the child at all times. Always use the restraint system.
• Discontinue use of product when infant attempts to climb out (approximately 

9 months).
• Suffocation Hazard: This product can roll over on soft surfaces and suffocate 

child. NEVER place product on beds, sofas, or other soft surfaces.
• Fall Hazard: Child’s activity can move product. NEVER place product on counter 

tops, tables, or any other elevated surface. Use only on a floor.
• NEVER use this product as a means to transport an infant in a motor vehicle.

Para evitar lesiones graves o la muerte como resultado de caídas o quedar 
estrangulado en el sistema de sujeción: 
• Nunca dejes al niño sin supervisión. 
• Este producto no está diseñado para reemplazar una cuna o moisés por períodos 

prolongados de sueño. 
• Los niños pueden ESTRANGULARSE en correas de arnés flojas o parcialmente 

abrochadas. Sujeta al niño completamente y en todo momento. Siempre se debe 
usar el sistema de sujeción.

• Descontinúa el uso del producto cuando el niño intente bajarse (aprox. a los 9 meses).
• Peligro de asfixia: Este producto puede darse vuelta en superficies suaves 

y asfixiar al niño. NUNCA coloques el producto sobre camas, sofás ni otras 
superficies suaves.

• Peligro de caídas: La actividad del niño puede mover el producto. NUNCA 
coloques el producto sobre mostradores, mesas o cualquier otra superficie 
elevada. Úsalo únicamente sobre el piso.

• NUNCA utilices este producto como medio para transportar a un bebé en un 
vehículo motorizado.
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 ATTENTION

Prévenir les blessures graves ou mortelles dues aux chutes et l’étranglement 
par le système de retenue : 
• Ne jamais laisser l’enfant sans surveillance. 
• Ce produit n’est pas conçu pour remplacer un lit d’enfant ou une couchette pour 

de longues périodes de sommeil. 
• Les enfants peuvent S’ÉTRANGLER avec des courroies de harnais desserrées 

ou partiellement détachées. Garder l’enfant bien attaché en tout temps. Toujours 
utiliser le système de retenue.

• Cesser d’utiliser le produit lorsque l’enfant essaie d’en sortir (vers 9 mois).
• Danger d’étouffement : Ce produit pourrait basculer d’une surface molle et 

étouffer l’enfant. Ne JAMAIS mettre ce produit sur une surface molle (comme un 
lit ou un canapé).

• Danger de chute : L’enfant pourrait faire bouger le produit. Ne JAMAIS mettre 
le produit sur un comptoir, une table ou toute autre surface en hauteur. Utiliser 
uniquement sur le sol.

• Ne JAMAIS utiliser ce produit pour transporter un bébé dans un véhicule motorisé.

This product may come with replacement warning labels which you can apply 
over the factory applied warning label if English is not your primary language. 
Select the warning label with the appropriate language for you.

Este producto viene con etiquetas de advertencia en español que puedes 
pegar sobre las etiquetas de fábrica, en caso de que el inglés no sea tu 
idioma primario. Selecciona las etiquetas de advertencia en el idioma de 
tu elección.

Des étiquettes d’avertissement peuvent être fournies avec le produit afin de 
pouvoir remplacer celle apposée en usine si l’anglais n’est pas la langue de 
l’utilisateur. Sélectionner l’étiquette rédigée dans la langue de son choix.
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BEFORE YOU BEGIN  |  ANTES DE EMPEZAR
AVANT DE COMMENCER

IMPORTANT! 
Keep these instructions for future reference.
Before assembly and each use, inspect this product for damaged hardware, 
loose joints, missing parts or sharp edges. Do not use the product if any parts 
are missing, damaged or broken. Do not use accessories or replacement parts 
other than those approved by the manufacturer. Never substitute parts.

¡IMPORTANTE! 
Leer y guardar estas instrucciones para futura referencia.
Antes del montaje y de cada uso, revisa que el producto no tenga piezas 
dañadas, conexiones sueltas, piezas faltantes o bordes filosos. No usar el 
producto si falta o está rota alguna pieza. No usar accesorios ni piezas de 
repuesto, salvo aquellos aprobados por el fabricante. No usar piezas 
de terceros.

IMPORTANT!
Conserver ce mode d’emploi pour s’y référer en cas de besoin.
Avant l’assemblage et avant chaque utilisation, vérifier qu’aucune pièce n’est 
endommagée ou manquante, que les fixations sont bien serrées et qu’aucun 
bord n’est tranchant. Ne pas utiliser le produit si des pièces manquent ou sont 
endommagées. Ne pas utiliser d’accessoires ou de pièces de rechange autres 
que ceux approuvés par le fabricant. N’utiliser que des pièces du fabricant.

Adult assembly is required. Tool needed for assembly: Phillips screwdriver 
(not included).
Please read these instructions before assembly and use of this product.
Product features and decorations may vary from images.

Requiere montaje por un adulto. Herramienta necesaria para el montaje: 
Desatornillador de cruz (no incluido).
Leer estas instrucciones antes de ensamblar y usar este producto.
Las características y las decoraciones del producto pueden variar.

Doit être assemblé par un adulte. Outil requis pour l’assemblage : tournevis 
cruciforme (non fourni).
Lire attentivement les présentes directives avant d’assembler et d’utiliser 
le produit.
Les caractéristiques et les motifs du produit peuvent varier par rapport 
aux illustrations.

Set aside at least 20 minutes for assembly.

El montaje se demora aproximadamente 20 minutos.

L’assemblage devrait prendre au moins 20 minutes.

20
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The weight limit for this product is 25 lb (11,3 kg). If your child weighs less 
than 25 lb (11,3 kg), but is really active and appears to be able to climb out of 
the swing, immediately discontinue its use.

La capacidad máxima de este producto es de 11,3 kg (25 lb). Si el bebé pesa 
menos de 11,3 kg pero es muy activo y parece poder salirse del columpio, 
descontinuar de inmediato el uso.

Le poids maximal pour ce produit est de 11,3 kg (25 lb). Si l’enfant pèse 
moins de 11,3 kg (25 lb) mais est très actif et semble capable de sortir de la 
balancelle tout seul, en cesser l’utilisation immédiatement.

Four C (LR14) alkaline batteries are required (not included).
For longer life, use alkaline batteries. 
IMPORTANT! Remove batteries for long term storage.

Funciona con 4 pilas alcalinas C (LR14) x 1,5V (no incluidas).
Para una mayor duración, usar solo pilas alcalinas.
¡IMPORTANTE! Sacar las pilas que lleven mucho tiempo en el producto.

Fonctionne avec quatre piles alcalines C (LR14), non incluses.
Utiliser des piles alcalines pour une autonomie prolongée.
IMPORTANT! Retirer les piles du produit avant de le ranger pour une 
longue période.

x4

1,5V
C (LR14)
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PARTS  |  PIEZAS  |  PIÈCES

NOTE: Tighten or loosen all screws with 
a Phillips screwdriver. Do not over-tighten 
the screws.
ATENCIÓN: Apretar y aflojar todos los 
tornillos con un desatornillador de cruz. 
No apretar en exceso.
REMARQUE : Serrer et desserrer toutes les 
vis à l’aide d’un tournevis cruciforme. Ne pas 
trop serrer.

M4,5 x 35 mm Screw
Tornillo M4,5 x 35 mm

Vis M4,5 x 35 mm

IMPORTANT! Please remove all parts from the package and identify them before assembly. 
Some parts may be packed in the pad.

¡IMPORTANTE! Sacar todas las piezas del empaque e identificarlas antes de empezar con el 
montaje. Algunas piezas pueden venir embaladas en la almohadilla.

IMPORTANT! Retirer tous les éléments de l’emballage et s’assurer d’avoir toutes les pièces avant 
de commencer l’assemblage. Il se peut que des pièces aient été placées dans le coussin.

x 4

Front and Back
Parte delantera y parte posterior

Avant et arrière

Left and Right
Izquierda y derecha

Gauche et droite
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ASSEMBLY  |  MONTAJE  |  ASSEMBLAGE

1

Fit the ends of the base (one at 
a time) into the ends to the frame 
legs. Make sure you hear a “click”
Note: The bases are designed to fit 
the legs one way. If the base doesn’t 
seem to fit, turn it around or try the 
other base.

Introduce los extremos de la base 
(uno a la vez) en los extremos de 
las patas del armazón. Asegúrate de 
oír un “clic”.
Advertencia: Las bases están 
diseñadas para montarse en las 
patas de una sola manera. Si la 
base no pareciera ajustarse bien, 
gírala o prueba la otra base.

Insérer les extrémités de la base 
(une à la fois) dans les extrémités 
des pattes. S’assurer d’entendre 
un clic.
Remarque : Les bases sont conçues 
pour se fixer aux pattes dans un 
seul sens. Si une base ne s’insère 
pas correctement, la tourner ou 
essayer l’autre base.

2

Fit the ends of the base (one at 
a time) into the ends to the frame 
legs. Make sure you hear a “click”
Note: The base is designed to fit 
the legs one way. If the base doesn’t 
seem to fit, turn it around.

Introduce los extremos de la base 
(uno a la vez) en los extremos de 
las patas del armazón. Asegúrate de 
oír un “clic”.
Advertencia: La base está diseñada 
para ajustarse a las patas de una 
sola manera. Si la base no pareciera 
ajustarse bien, gírala.

Insérer les extrémités de la base 
(une à la fois) dans les extrémités 
des pattes. S’assurer d’entendre 
un clic.
Remarque : Les bases sont conçues 
pour se fixer aux pattes dans un 
seul sens. Si une base ne s’insère 
pas correctement, la tourner.
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ASSEMBLY  |  MONTAJE  |  ASSEMBLAGE

3

4

x 1

Fit the frame arm into the 
socket in the seat hub.

Colocar el brazo del 
armazón en las union de 
la conexion del asiento.

Insérer l’bras du cadre 
dans le ouverture de pivot 
du siège.
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ASSEMBLY  |  MONTAJE  |  ASSEMBLAGE

5

6

x 1

Fit the frame arm into the 
socket in the seat hub.

Colocar el brazo del 
armazón en la union de la 
conexion del asiento.

Insérer l’bras du cadre 
dans le ouverture de pivot 
du siège.



10

ASSEMBLY  |  MONTAJE  |  ASSEMBLAGE

Pull the hubs to be sure the seat is 
secure to the frame.

Empuje hacia abajo en las conexiones 
para asegurarse de que el asiento está 
segura en el armazón.

Appuye vers le bas sur des pivots 
pour être sûr que le siège est fixé 
au cadre.

Turn the assembly upright to open 
both frame legs.

Pon la unidad en posición vertical 
para abre ambas patas del armazón.

Mettre l’assemblage à l’endroit pour 
ouvrir les deux pattes.

7

8

Pull the hubs to
secure to the fr

Empuje hacia ab
para asegurarse
segura en el arm

Appuye vers le 
pour être sûr qu
au cadre.
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9

ASSEMBLY  |  MONTAJE  |  ASSEMBLAGE

10

x 2
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12

Lower the seat bottom tube.

Baja la barra inferior 
del asiento.

Baisser le tube inférieur 
du siège.

Pull up on the handle to be 
sure it’s secure.

Jala hacia arriba en el asa 
para asegurarte de que 
está seguro.

Tirer sur la poignée pour 
s’assurer qu’il est bien fixé.

ASSEMBLY  |  MONTAJE  |  ASSEMBLAGE

be.

11
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13

Lower the canopy.

Baja la cubierta.

Baisser le pare-soleil.

ASSEMBLY  |  MONTAJE  |  ASSEMBLAGE

14

Fit the pad upper pocket over 
the seat back.

Ajusta la funda superior de la 
almohadilla sobre el respaldo.

Passer le repli supérieur 
à l’arrière du coussin sur 
le dossier.

ocket over

erior de la 
respaldo.

ieur 
n sur 
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15 

16

Lift the seat bottom tube to 
fit the lower pocket around it.

Levanta la barra inferior del 
asiento para ajustar el bolsillo 
inferior a su alrededor.

Lever le tube inférieur du 
siège pour passer le repli 
inférieur sur celui-ci.

ASSEMBLY  |  MONTAJE  |  ASSEMBLAGE
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17

ASSEMBLY  |  MONTAJE  |  ASSEMBLAGE

Fasten the canopy strap.

Fija la correa cubierta.

Puis serrer la courroie du 
pare-soleil.

Insert the waist belts through 
the lowest slots in the seat pad. 
Make sure the waist belts are 
not twisted.

Insertar los cinturones de la 
cintura en las ranuras más bajas 
de la almohadilla. Asegurarse 
de que los cinturones no 
estén torcidos.

Insérer les courroies abdominales 
dans les fentes inférieures 
du coussin. S’assurer que les 
courroies ne sont pas tortillées.

18

d. 

as 

es 
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Smaller Baby
Insert the ends of the shoulder 
belts through the lower slots in 
the seat pad back. Make sure the 
shoulder belts are not twisted.

Bebé más pequeño
Insertar los extremos de los 
cinturones de los hombros 
en las ranuras inferiores de la 
parte trasera de la almohadilla. 
Asegurarse de que los 
cinturones de los hombros no 
estén torcidos.

Enfant plus petit
Insérer les extrémités des 
courroies d’épaule dans les 
fentes intermédiaires à l’arrière 
du coussin. S’assurer que les 
courroies d’épaule ne sont 
pas tortillées.

19

ASSEMBLY  |  MONTAJE  |  ASSEMBLAGE

20

Larger Baby
Insert the ends of the 
shoulder belts through the 
upper slots in the seat pad 
back. Make sure the shoulder 
belts are not twisted.

Bebé más grande
Insertar los extremos de los 
cinturones de los hombros 
en las ranuras superiores 
de la parte trasera de la 
almohadilla. Asegurarse de 
que los cinturones de los 
hombros no estén torcidos.

Enfant plus grand
Insérer les extrémités des 
courroies d’épaule dans les 
fentes supérieures à l’arrière 
du coussin. S’assurer que les 
courroies d’épaule ne sont 
pas tortillées.
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BATTERY INSTALLATION  |  COLOCACIÓN DE LAS PILAS
INSTALLATION DES PILES

The battery compartment is located on 
the swing frame.
Loosen the screws in the battery 
compartment door and lift to remove 
the door.
Insert four C (LR14) alkaline batteries.
Replace the battery compartment door 
and tighten the screws.

El compartimiento para las pilas está 
ubicado en el armazón del columpio.
Afloja los tornillos de la tapa del 
compartimiento de las pilas y retira 
la tapa.
Insertar cuatro pilas alcalinas 
C (LR14) x 1,5V.
Cerrar la tapa del compartimento 
de pilas y apretar los tornillos.

Le compartiment des piles est situé 
sur le cadre.
Desserrer la vis du compartiment des 
piles et lever pour enlever le couvercle.
Insérer quatre piles alcalines C (LR14).
Remettre le couvercle et serrer les vis.
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4 POSITION CANOPY  |  CUBIERTA CON 4 POSICIONES
PARE-SOLEIL À 4 POSITIONS

1

2
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3

4

4 POSITION CANOPY  |  CUBIERTA CON 4 POSICIONES
PARE-SOLEIL À 4 POSITIONS
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Fit the loops on the shoulder straps onto the ends of the waist straps.
Position the restraint pad between your child’s legs and fasten the restraint belts to each 
side of the restraint pad. Make sure you hear a “click” on both sides.
Check to be sure the restraint system is securely attached by pulling it away from your 
child. The restraint system should remain attached. 
Tighten each belt so that the restraint system is snug against your child.

Ajusta los extremos de las cintas para hombros en los extremos de las cintas para la cintura.
Coloca la almohadilla de sujeción entre las piernas del niño y ajusta los cinturones en cada 
lado de la almohadilla de sujeción. Asegúrate de oír un “clic” en ambos lados.
Asegúrate de que el sistema de sujeción esté bien asegurado, jalándolo en dirección 
opuesta al niño. El sistema de sujeción debe permanecer conectado.
Aprieta cada cinturón para que el sistema de sujección se mantenga ajustado a su pequeño.

Insérer les boucles des courroies d’épaule dans les extrémités des courroies abdominales.
Positionner la sangle de retenue entre les jambes de l’enfant et attacher les courroies de 
retenue de chaque côté de la sangle de retenue. S’assurer d’entendre un clic de chaque côté.

Tirer sur le système de retenue pour s’assurer qu’il est bien fixé. Il doit 
demeurer attaché.
Serrer chaque courroie de sorte que le système de retenue soit bien ajusté 
contre l’enfant.

RESTRAINT SYSTEM  |  SISTEMA DE SUJECIÓN
SYSTÈME DE RETENUE

1
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3

To tighten: Hold the adjusters and pull the front 
shoulder straps down.

Para apretar: Sostén los soportes y jala las cintas 
para los hombros frontales hacia abajo.

Pour serrer : Tenir les boucles de réglage et tirer 
les courroies d’épaule avant vers le bas.

To loosen: Slide the adjuster down.

Para aflojar: deslizar hacia abajo el ajustador.

Pour desserrer : Glisser la boucle de réglage vers 
le bas.

2

To tighten: Feed the attached end of the waist 
belt into the buckle to form a loop. Then, pull the 
free end of the waist belt.

Para apretar: Mantén el extremo conectado del 
cinturón dentro de la hebilla para formar un bucle. 
Luego, jala el extremo libre de la correa del cinturón.

Pour serrer : Glisser l’extrémité attachée de la 
courroie abdominale dans le passant pour former 
une boucle. Tirer ensuite sur l’extrémité libre de la 
courroie abdominale.

To loosen: Feed the free end of the waist belt into 
the buckle to form a loop. Then, pull the anchored 
end of the waist belt.

Para aflojar: Mantén el extremo libre del cinturón 
dentro de la hebilla para formar un bucle. Luego, 
jala el extremo anclado del cinturón.

Pour desserrer : Glisser l’extrémité libre de la 
courroie abdominale dans le passant pour former 
une boucle. Tirer ensuite sur l’extrémité ancrée de 
la courroie abdominale.

RESTRAINT SYSTEM  |  SISTEMA DE SUJECIÓN
SYSTÈME DE RETENUE
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CUSTOMIZE SOOTHING  |  PERSONALIZA RELAJACIÓN
DÉTENTE PERSONNALISÉE

Swing
Slide the power switch  ON.
Press the swing speed buttons  to select any of six speed settings. The swing speed 
LEDs light up to indicate the speed selected.
To stop swinging, slide the power switch  OFF.
Soothing Vibrations
Press the vibrations button  to turn soothing vibrations ON. Press the button again to 
turn vibrations OFF.
Vibrations turn OFF after approximately 30 minutes. To restart, press the vibrations button.
Music
Press the music button  to turn music ON. Press the button again to select 
different music.
Press the volume buttons  to adjust the volume level.
Low Battery Indicator
When you see the LED flash six times, it’s time to change the batteries!
If this product begins to operate erratically, you may need to reset the electronics. Slide the 
power switch off and back on.
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Columpio
Poner el interruptor de encendido  en ENCENDIDO.
Presionar los botones de velocidad del columpio  para seleccionar una de seis 
velocidades de movimiento. Las luces LED de velocidad del columpio se prenderán para 
indicar la velocidad seleccionada.
Para detener el movimiento, poner el interruptor de encendido  en APAGADO.
Vibraciones relajantes
Presionar el botón de vibraciones  para ACTIVAR las vibraciones. Volver a presionar el 
botón para APAGAR las vibraciones.
Después de aproximadamente 30 minutos, las vibraciones se APAGARÁ. Para reiniciarlos, 
presionar el botón de vibraciones.
Música
Presionar el botón de música  para activar la música. Presionar el botón otra vez para 
cambiar la música.
Presionar los botones del volumen  para ajustar el volumen. 
Indicador de pilas gastadas
Sustituir las pilas cuando la luz LED centellee seis veces.
Si este producto no funciona correctamente, restablecer el circuito electrónico. Pon el 
interruptor de encendido en apagado y nuevamente en encendido.

Balancelle
Mettre l’interrupteur  à la position MARCHE.
Appuyer sur les boutons de vitesse de balancement  pour choisir l’une des six 
vitesses. Le voyant DEL de vitesse de balancement s’allume et indique la vitesse 
sélectionnée.
Pour arrêter le balancement, mettre l’interrupteur  à ARRÊT.
Vibrations apaisantes
Appuyer sur le bouton de vibrations  pour activer les vibrations apaisantes. Appuyer de 
nouveau sur le bouton pour les arrêter.
Les vibrations s’arrêtent après environ 30 minutes. Pour les réactiver, appuyer sur le 
bouton vibrations.
Musique
Appuyer sur le bouton musique  pour activer la musique. Appuyer de nouveau sur le 
bouton pour changer la musique.
Appuyer sur les boutons du volume  pour régler le volume. 
Voyant de décharge des piles
Lorsque le voyant DEL clignote six fois, les piles doivent être remplacées!
Si le produit ne fonctionne pas correctement, il peut être nécessaire de réinitialiser le 
système électronique. Pour ce faire, éteindre le produit puis le remettre en marche.

CUSTOMIZE SOOTHING  |  PERSONALIZA RELAJACIÓN
DÉTENTE PERSONNALISÉE
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STORAGE  |  ALMACENAMIENTO  |  RANGEMENT

1

2

Press the frame buttons (one at 
a time) and push the bases (one 
at a time) toward each other.
Note: To open the frame, simply 
pull the bases apart.

Presiona los botones del armazón 
y (uno a la vez) empuja las bases 
(uno a la vez) entre sí.
Advertencia: Para abrir el 
armazón, simplemente separa 
las bases.

Appuyer sur les boutons du 
cadre (un à la fois) et pousser les 
bases (un à la fois) vers l’autre.
Remarque : Pour ouvrir le cadre, 
écarter simplement les bases.

Place the frame on its back 
side. Rotate the seat bottom 
toward the seat back.

Coloca el armazón en su 
lado posterior. Gira la parte 
inferior del asiento hacia el 
respaldo del asiento.

Coucher le cadre sur le dos. 
Faire pivoter le siège vers 
le dossier.
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CARE  |  MANTENIMIENTO  |  ENTRETIEN

The pad is machine washable.
Unbuckle the restraint system. Lift the seat 
bottom tube and remove the pad pocket from 
the tube. Then pull the pad off of the restraint 
system and seat back.
Machine wash the pad in cold water on the 
gentle cycle with a mild detergent. Do not 
use bleach. Tumble dry on low heat and 
remove promptly.
To clean the frame, restraint system and 
canopy, use a mild cleaning agent and damp 
cloth. Rinse with clean water to remove residue.
To replace the pad, follow the 
assembly instructions.
Periodically check the swing for loose fasteners 
or broken parts and tighten as needed.

La almohadilla se puede lavar a máquina. 
Desabrocha el sistema de sujeción. Levanta 
la barra inferior del asiento y quita el bolsillo 
de la almohadilla de la barra. Luego, tira 
la almohadilla para sacarla del sistema de 
sujeción y del respaldo del asiento.
Lava la almohadilla a máquina con agua 
fría en el programa para ropa delicada con 
un detergente suave. No uses blanqueador. 
Meterla a la secadora a temperatura baja 
y sacarla inmediatamente después de 
finalizado el ciclo.
Para limpiar el armazón, el sistema de sujeción 
y la cubierta, usa un paño humedecido en una 
solución limpiadora neutra. Enjuaga con agua 
limpia para eliminar el residuo.
Para regresar la almohadilla a su lugar, seguir 
las instrucciones de montaje.
Revisar periódicamente que el columpio no 
tenga piezas rotas ni conexiones sueltas 
y ajustarlas según sea necesario.

Le coussin est lavable en machine.
Détacher le système de retenue. Lever le tube 
inférieur du siège et ôter le repli du coussin 
du tube. Puis, retirer le coussin du système de 
retenue et du dossier.
Laver le coussin en machine, à l’eau froide 
et au cycle délicat, avec un détergent doux. 
Ne pas utiliser de javellisant. Sécher à basse 
température et retirer rapidement de la 
machine une fois sec.
Pour nettoyer le cadre, le système de retenue 
et le pare-soleil, utiliser un nettoyant doux et 
un linge humide. Rincer avec de l’eau propre 
pour enlever tout résidu.
Pour remettre le coussin, suivre les 
instructions d’assemblage.
Vérifier régulièrement l’état des pièces et les 
éléments de fixation, et les resserrer au besoin.

Protect the environment by not disposing of 
this product or any batteries with household 
waste. This symbol indicates that this product 
shall not be treated as household waste. 
Check your local authority for recycling 
advice and facilities.

Protege el medio ambiente no desechando 
este producto o cualquier batería en la basura. 
Este símbolo indica que se debe desechar 
apropiadamente este producto. Consulta con 
tu gobierno local en cuanto a información 
sobre centros de reciclaje en tu localidad.

Protéger l’environnement en ne jetant pas 
ce produit ni tout type de piles avec les 
ordures ménagères. Ce symbole indique que 
ce produit ne doit pas être traité comme des 
ordures ménagères. Consulter la municipalité 
pour obtenir des conseils sur le recyclage et 
connaître les centres de dépôt de la région.

CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3 (B)
Operation is subject to the following two 
conditions: (1) this device may not cause 
interference, and (2) this device must accept 
any interference, including interference that 
may cause undesired operation of the device.

L’utilisation de ce dispositif est autorisée 
seulement aux conditions suivantes : (1) il ne 
doit pas produire de brouillage et (2) il doit 
pouvoir tolérer tout brouillage radioélectrique 
reçu, même si ce brouillage est susceptible de 
compromettre son fonctionnement.
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In exceptional circumstances, batteries 
may leak fluids that can cause a chemical 
burn injury or ruin your product. To avoid 
battery leakage:
• Do not mix old and new batteries or batteries 
of different types: alkaline, standard (carbon-
zinc) or rechargeable.

• Insert batteries as indicated inside the 
battery compartment (+ and -).

• Remove batteries during long periods of 
non-use. Always remove exhausted batteries 
from the product. Dispose of batteries safely. 
Do not dispose of this product in a fire. 
The batteries inside may explode or leak.

• Never short-circuit the battery terminals.
• Use only batteries of the same or equivalent 
type, as recommended.

• Do not charge non-rechargeable batteries.
• Remove rechargeable batteries from the 
product before charging.

• If removable, rechargeable batteries are 
used, they are only to be charged under 
adult supervision.

En circunstancias excepcionales, las pilas 
pueden derramar líquido que puede 
causar quemaduras o dañar el producto. 
Para evitar derrames:
• No mezclar pilas nuevas con gastadas ni 
mezclar pilas alcalinas, estándar (carbono-
cinc) o recargables.

• Cerciorarse de que la polaridad de las pilas 
sea la correcta (+/-).

• Sacar las pilas si el producto no va a ser 
usado durante un periodo prolongado. Sacar 
las pilas gastadas del producto y desecharlas 
apropiadamente. No quemar las pilas ya 
que podrían explotar o derramar el líquido 
incorporado en ellas.

• No provocar un cortocircuito con 
las terminales.

• Usar solo el tipo de pilas recomendadas 
(o su equivalente).

• No cargar pilas no recargables.
• Sacar las pilas recargables antes de cargarlas.
• La carga de las pilas recargables solo debe 
realizarse con la supervisión de un adulto.

BATTERY SAFETY INFORMATION
INFORMACIÓN DE SEGURIDAD ACERCA DE LAS PILAS

MISES EN GARDE AU SUJET DES PILES
Lors de circonstances exceptionnelles, 
des substances liquides peuvent s’écouler 
des piles et provoquer des brûlures 
chimiques ou endommager le produit. 
Pour éviter que les piles ne coulent :
• Ne pas mélanger des piles usées avec des 
piles neuves ou différents types de piles : 
alcalines, standard (carbone-zinc) 
ou rechargeables.

• Insérer les piles dans le sens indiqué 
à l’intérieur du compartiment (+/-).

• Enlever les piles lorsque le produit n’est pas 
utilisé pendant une longue période. Ne jamais 
laisser des piles usées dans le produit. Jeter 
les piles usées dans un conteneur réservé à cet 
usage. Ne pas jeter ce produit au feu. Les piles 
incluses pourraient exploser ou couler.

• Ne jamais court-circuiter les bornes des piles.
• Utiliser uniquement des piles de même type 
ou de type équivalent, comme conseillé.

• Ne pas recharger des piles non rechargeables.
• Les piles rechargeables doivent être retirées 
du produit avant de les charger.

• En cas d’utilisation de piles rechargeables, 
celles-ci ne doivent être chargées que par 
un adulte.
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CONSUMER INFORMATION  |  INFORMACIÓN AL CONSUMIDOR
RENSEIGNEMENTS POUR LES CONSOMMATEURS

FCC STATEMENT (UNITED STATES ONLY)
This equipment has been tested and found 
to comply with the limits for a Class B digital 
device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC rules. 
These limits are designed to provide reasonable 
protection against harmful interference in 
a residential installation. This equipment 
generates uses and can radiate radio 
frequency energy and, if not installed and 
used in accordance with the instructions, 
may cause harmful interference to radio 
communications. However, there is no 
guarantee that interference will not occur 
in a particular installation. If this equipment 
does cause harmful interference to radio or 
television reception, which can be determined 
by turning the equipment off and on, the user 
is encouraged to try to correct the interference 
by one or more of the following measures:
• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
• Increase the separation between the 
equipment and receiver.

• Consult the dealer or an experienced 
radio/TV technician for help.

NOTE: Changes or modifications not expressly 
approved by the manufacturer responsible for 
compliance could void the user’s authority to 
operate the equipment.
This device complies with Part 15 of the 
FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the 
following two conditions: (1) This device may 
not cause harmful interference, and (2) this 
device must accept any interference received, 
including interference that may cause 
undesired operation.

NOTA FCC (VÁLIDO SÓLO EN LOS 
ESTADOS UNIDOS)
Este equipo fue probado y cumple con los 
límites de un dispositivo digital de Clase B, 
según está establecido en la Parte 15 del 
reglamento FCC. Estos límites están diseñados 
para proporcionar una protección razonable 
contra interferencia dañina en una instalación 
residencial. Este equipo genera, utiliza y puede 
radiar energía de radiofrecuencia y, si no se 
instala y utiliza según lo estipulado en las 
instrucciones, puede causar interferencia 
dañina a radiocomunicaciones. Sin embargo, 
no hay ninguna garantía de que no haya 
interferencia en una instalación particular. 
Si este equipo llega a causar interferencia 
dañina a la recepción de radio o televisión, 
lo cual puede ser verificado encendiendo 
y apagando el equipo, se recomienda tomar 
una de las siguientes medidas para corregir 
el problema:

• Cambiar la orientación o localización de la 
antena receptora.

• Aumentar la distancia entre el equipo 
y el receptor.

• Ponerse en contacto con el distribuidor 
o con un técnico de radio/TV.

Nota: Los cambios o modificaciones no 
expresamente autorizados por el fabricante 
responsable del cumplimiento de las normas 
puede cancelar la autoridad del usuario de 
usar el equipo.
Este dispositivo cumple con la Parte 15 del 
reglamento FCC. El uso está sujeto a las dos 
condiciones siguientes: (1) este dispositivo 
no debe causar interferencia dañina 
y (2) este dispositivo debe aceptar 
cualquier interferencia recibida, incluyendo 
interferencia que pueda causar que el 
dispositivo no funcione correctamente.

ÉNONCÉ DE LA FCC (ÉTATS-UNIS SEULEMENT)
Cet équipement a été testé et jugé conforme aux 
limites de classe B pour un appareil numérique 
en vertu de l’article 15 de la réglementation 
de la FCC. Ces limites ont été instaurées pour 
fournir une protection raisonnable contre toute 
interférence nuisible dans une installation 
résidentielle. Cet équipement génère, utilise et 
peut émettre de l’énergie radiofréquence. S’il 
n’est pas installé et utilisé conformément aux 
instructions, il peut provoquer des interférences 
sur les communications radio. Cependant, il 
n’est pas garanti que des interférences ne se 
produiront pas dans certaines installations. 
Si cet équipement cause des interférences 
à la réception radio ou télévisée (ce qui peut 
être vérifié en éteignant l’appareil puis en le 
remettant sous tension), l’utilisateur peut tenter 
de les résoudre en suivant une ou plusieurs des 
mesures ci-après :
• Réorienter ou déplacer l’antenne réceptrice.
• Augmenter l’espace entre l’appareil et 
le récepteur.

• Pour obtenir de l’aide, contacter le vendeur ou 
un technicien radio/télévision expérimenté.

REMARQUE : Tout changement ou modification 
de cet appareil n’ayant pas été expressément 
approuvé par les parties responsables de sa 
conformité peut entraîner l’annulation du droit 
d’exploitation de l’équipement par l’utilisateur.
Cet appareil est conforme à l’article 15 de 
la réglementation de la FCC. L’utilisation de 
ce dispositif est autorisée seulement aux 
deux conditions suivantes : (1) il ne doit pas 
produire de brouillage nuisible, et (2) il doit 
pouvoir tolérer tout brouillage radioélectrique 
reçu, même si ce brouillage est susceptible de 
compromettre son fonctionnement.
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